
Agenda Item #:3H _. ~ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 15, 2014 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development and Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 6 to the contract with 
Trillium Construction Inc. (R2012-1002) in the amount of $2,280,000 for construction management 
services for Water Utilities Department (WUD) Customer Service Glades Area Project establishing 
a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). 

Summary: Amendment No. 6 establishes a GMP of $2,280,000 and 224 calendar days for 
completion. The GMP includes the cost of work, the construction manager's fee and a 
contingency. Approval of this contract will allow for the necessary interior alterations of the first 
floor north wing to accommodate offices of WUD, addition of new exit stair and window 
replacement of the north wing as well as a roof replacement for the entire building. The current 
facilities for WUD's Western Customer Service function reside in the modular units on leased 
School Board property adjoining the Water Plant and were built to support Glades Utility Authority 
(GUA). The facilities are marginal and due to a short term lease agreement with the School Board, 
relocating has become a priority. Moving the Customer Service staff to the Glades Office Building 
is the best solution for the customers and the staff. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for 
this contract is 15%. Trillium Construction lnc.'s SBE participation for this Amendment is 31 %. 
This project will be funded by WUD User Fees and Public Building Improvement Fund (roof). 
Trillium Construction Inc. is a local firm and 100% of the work will be done by local contractors. 
(Capital Improvements Division) District 6 (JM) 

Background and Justification: Construction Manager (CM) at Risk is a project delivery method 
in which the CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of 
alternate designs, systems and materials, and serves as general contractors issuing the 
subcontracts for construction. This work will allow the relocation of WUD offices for the Glades 
area to a permanent location. The space will accommodate WUD administrative staff, tellers, 
meter readers and a call center. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Amendment No. 6 

Recommended br 

Approved by: ______ --"~-__..._,'-------=--=-===----'-(;:---1-( '-I '{--oi/'--'1'---'':(,--
County Administrator Date 

Department Director Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 

2013 
$2,328,000 

Program Income (County) __ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 

$2,328.000 

POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2014 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2015 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ 

2016 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Budget Account No: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W037 Object 6502 
Budget Account No: Fund 3804 Dept 411 Unit B527 Object 4907 

Reporting Category __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2017 
0 
0 
0 
0 

($2,028,064) 
($299,936) 

This project is funded by WUD User Fees and Public Building Improvement Fund (roof). 

Construction ................................................ $2.280.000 

c. Departme:::~ ::~:~:·················~·············3·~·j$~S;Oi°1 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. iscal and/or Contract Development and Control Co 

OFMB 

B Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



LOCATION MAP ,mJ I 
I 

-.... 
" SITE.,~ 1 

I-IOOKER I-IWY 5TATe RD. srz, I 98 

._ "e g . Q 
ti) Ill 

' 
,J> 

!!l 
:::, 
() 

~ 
I 

!!l oc 
r cl Ill 

t- :::; 
<( ,J> 
t-
<I) 3 

• 

' 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 03/04/14 REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel 

PROJECT TITLE: WUD Customer Service Glades Office 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: NA-Annual 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $1,980,064 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment #6 

PHONE: 233-0271 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT NO.: 13203 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2012-1002 
(Annnal CM @ Risk) 
DATE: 07/10/12 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

GMP for construction services. 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Const. Phase) 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising) 

TOTAL 

$1,980.064 

$ 48 000 

$2,028,064 

* • This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) will be billed at the end of each fiscal year. If this BAS is for construction 
costs of$250,000 or greater, staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND: 4011 DEPT: 721 UNIT: W037 OBJ: 6502 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): • ADV ALOREM X OTHER 

• FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

SUBJECT TO IG FEE?'4 . • YES 

~·y::_ BAS APPROVED BY!" 
'~-~~. ~ DATE: __ ....,3""/l.o2,c,!2,,,0"'14:,;.._ _____ _ 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: _______________ _ 

Revised 01'/Z0/2 



' ' 1: .. 

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 03/17/14 REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel 

PROJECT TITLE: WUD Customer Service Glades Office 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: NA -Annual 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $299,936 

PHONE: 233-0271 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT NO.: 13203 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2012-1002 
(Annual CM @ Risk) 
DATE: 07/10/12 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment #6 (Roof portion only) 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Trillium Construction Inc. 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

Reroofing of entire building. 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Const. Phase) 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising) 

TOTAL 

$299 936 

$299,936 

** This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) will be billed at the end of each fiscal year. If this BAS is for construction 

costs of $250,000 or greater, staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND 3804 DEPT 411 UNIT B527 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

• 7IA __ • NO 

BAS APPROVED BY: ----,f;l-f-,,'1"-'~V~------

SUBJECT TO IG FEE? 

OBJECT 4907 

~VALOREM • OTHER 

• FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

"3- I'?- I'-/ DATE: _________ _ 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: _______________ ~--

Revised 07 /2012 



AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO CONTRACT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
WUD CUSTOMER SERVICE GLADES AREA 

PROJECT NO. 13203 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager (Trillium Construction Inc.) acknowledge and 
agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated 07/10/12 (R-2012-1002) is in full 
force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction Manager 
whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified 
therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction 
Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the 
Contract; 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, 
material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, 
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and 
reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and 
omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a licensed general contractor, 
subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this 
Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, 
and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP (exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of 
correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identifies, or 
should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of 
this Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into 
consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager 
represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems. 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the 
sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

GUARANTEED MAXJMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$2,280,000 for the construction costs of WUD Customer Service Glades Area. Refer to 
Exhibit A. 

SCHEDULE OF TlME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursnant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project 
within 224 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed with construction work from 
the Owner. Liquidated Damages are $350.00/day for failure to complete within the 
contract time or approved extension thereof. 

ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A - GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 
Insurance Certificate( s) 



' .·; 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONS1RUCTION MANAGER 

has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIGNATURE 

Name (type or print) 

Amendment #6 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 

Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: TRILLIUM 
CONSTRUCTION IN 

Signature 



'. 

,. 

03,D 

03,1 

03,2 

04,0 

06,0 

oe.o 

07,0 

95% DOCUMENTS ESTIMATE 
(includes full roof replaceme_nt) 

DESCRIPT!OI\I 

PRE CONSTRUCTION MANAOERS FEE 

CONS1RUCTION MANAGERS FEE 

'"'"-"'"""'"""""''""""''°""'D"'lll!"'" 

Off-SITE 

OVERHEAD & PROFIT 

COST OF THE WORK 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

CS( DIVISIONS 1 THROUGH 16 

SUBTOTAL 

BONDS 

INSURANCE & BUILDERS RISK 

SALES TAX RECOVERY 

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENcY 

0~ .. , 0011cDO~P""""'"DD1'Ull"Om ....... A,....,,,.,,.,,, .. ~,,,,.,, .. .,., 

EXHIBIT A 

Palm Beach County. WUD Customer Service Glades Area 

PALM BEACH COUNTY JOB NUMBER :13203 • TRILLIUM JOB NUMBER: 13-25-008 

. TRILLIUM CONSTRUCTION INC, 

SUMMARY BUDGET ITEMS• GMP FORMAT 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

~ 
TRILLIUM 
C0!!-1:STRVQT,lON lNC, 

NOT INCLUDED IN TffE BELOW GMP TOTAL {•Uttio,l~•d hypr•vlo~s 
1-~kllll} 

NOT APPL!CABLE THIS PROJECT 



NIELSON, ROSENHAUS & ASSOCIATES 

March 20, 2014 

• Trillium Construction Inc. 
w 1450 - B Kinetic Road 
!;/ Lake Park, Fl 33403 
w 
°' w 
LI.. 
LI.. 

0 
<C RE: 
w 

" <( 
2 
!:;' 
I 
f­
en 
z 

Palm Beach County, as Obligee 
Project: WUD CROC STORAGE PAVILION 
Bond No. 80086077 

Q Dear Ladies and Gentlemen: 

3 
0 
en Please supply us with the following information for the above captioned final bond: 

~ 
°' C\ Executed Contract with Date: X 
0 
z. 
;:. This letter is also giving Trillium Construction Inc. as Principal and/ or Palm Beach County Obligee, the 
~ authority to complete these bonds by dating the bonds with the contract date, execution and Power of 
6 Attorney dates. The contract date MAY BE THE SAME date as the execution of the bond or PRIOR to 
~ the execution date of the bonds. 
z 
0 
~ We will forward this information onto your surety company upon our receipt. Please return as soon as 

z possible. 
w 
> 
Q Thank you for your cooperation. 
LI.. 
LI.. 
w 
::; Sincerely, 
w . 
2 
i= 
CJ 

~ Brett Rosenhaus, 

6 FL Resident Agent 
°' ~ 
2 

8 
z 
::J 
f­
°' <( 
2 
en 

4000 South 57th Avenue 

Suite 201 

Lake Worth, Fl 33463 

P: 561.432.5550 

F: 561.432.5442 

wvvw. nielsonbonds.com 



FRONT PAGE OF 
PUBLIC PAYMENT BOND 

Florida Statute 255.05 

Attached to and part of BOND NO. 80086113 
In Compliance with Florida Statutes Chapter 255.05 (1) (a), Public Work. All other Bond 
page(s} are deemed subsequent to this page regardless of any number (s) that may be 
pre-printed thereon. 

CONTRACTOR: 

SURETY: 

AGENT: 

OBLIGEE: 

Trillium Construction Inc. 
1450 Kinetic Road, Ste. B. 
Lake Park, FL 33403 
561-296-0700 

The,Guarantee Company of North America USA 
One Towne Square, Suite 1470 
Southfield, Ml 48076-3732 
248-281-0281 

Nielson, Rosenhaus & Associates 
4000 South 5ih Avenue, Suite 201 
Lake Worth, FL 33463 
561-432-5550 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 
[561) 233-0261 

PROJECT: WUD Customer Service Glades Area 



' I 

THE PROVISIONS AND LIM\TATIONS OF SECTION 255.05 

FLORIDA STATUTES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE NOTICE ANr:i TIME LI_MITATIONS !N SECTIONS 

255.05(2) AND 255.05(10),ARE INCORPORATED IN THl5BOND ,v Ft<u'r:rt co:-;srRvcrro:-1 no No 

80086113 

$2,280,000.00 

BOND NUMBER 

BOND AMOUNT 

CONTRACT AMOUNT $2,280,000.00, _______________ _ 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Trillium Construction Inc. ____________ ~----

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 1450 Kinetic Road Suite B, Lake .Park, Florida 33403, _____ _ 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 561-296-0700 ________________ _ 

SURETY COMPANY: The Guarantee Company of North America USA 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: One Towne Square, Suite 1470 

Southfield, Ml 48076-3732 

SURETY'S PHONE: 248-281-0281 --------------------------

0 W NE R'S NA.lv!E: PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION 

O\VNER'S ADDRESS: 2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 233-0261 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: WUD Customer Service Glades Area - interior renovations to the first tloor 
of an existing two sto1y office building. _______________________ _ 

PROJECT LOCATlON: 2976 State Road l 5., Belle Glade, Florida 33430 _________ _ 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _2976 State Road 15., Belle Glade, Florida 33430, ______ _ 

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of 

the Contract 

KNOW ALL \'1f"J BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contrador and Surety, arc held and firmly 

bound unto 

l l-2~ l ! Public Constn.1ction Bond - 1 



This Band is issued in favor oftbe Conni;)! conditioned on the, full and faithful perfuI!Ilanco of 
the Contract . 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor &-id Surety, m:e held and firmly 
bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. OliveAvenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Oblige<>, here.in called County, fortb<1 use and benefit of cla:ima11t as herein.below defined, in 
the amount of 

Dollars($ 2,280,000.00, ) (lrerednmtasu,n equal to thoContractPiice) 

for lhe payment whereof Principal and Surety bind. themselves, their heirs, personal 
Teprese11tatives, executors, administratoi:s, successors and assigns, joi,ntly and severally, firmly 
bythese presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with. the County for 

Project Name: WDD Customer Ser\'ice Glades Area 
ProjectNo.: 13203 
Project Description: interior renovations to tli.e first floor of an existiug two story office 

buildblg 
Project Location: 2ft76 StateRoad 15~ BolleGlade, Florida 33430 

in accordance with Drawings and Spenificatfons prepared by 

NAMB OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: Colome" & Associates 
LOCATION OF FlEM: 530 24-lll Street,, West Pahnl3eacl1, Fl 33407 
PHONE; 561-833-9147 
FAX: 561-833-9356 

whinh contract is by reference made a part herrof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as 
the Contract. 

THE CONDITION OFTI-llS BOND is that if Principal; 

1. Performs the contract between Principal and County for the conshuction ofl?BC WUD 
Cnstomer Service Glades A1·ea #l3203 , the contract being made a part: of this bond by 
reference, at the times and in tbe manner prescn'bed in the contract; and 

2. Protnptly makes pa:ttnents to all c1aimants, as defined in Section 255. OS, Florida. Statutes, 
supplyini; Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in 
theprosecutionoftheworkprovided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and 
attorneys' fees, includmg appell n!e proceedings, that Ccunty sustains because of a default by 
Principal under tl,e. contract; and 

Public Construction Bond - 2 



'1 

4 Perfonns the guarantee of aU wQrk and materials furnished under the cnntract fi.ff the time 
specified In the contract, then this bond is vold; otherwise it remains in foll for~c:. 

5. Any changes in or und-cr the contrnct documents and compliance or ncincompliance ,vilh 
any formalities connected with the contract or the changes <loes not affect Surety's obligation 
under this bond and Surety waives no-lice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or 
payments mnde in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of constrnction liens 
,vhich may be filed ofrecnrd against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of 
such lien be presented under and against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to 
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the conlrnct are expressly covered by 
mid made a part of this Perfonnance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety 
acknowledge that any such provisions lie within Lheir obligations and within the policy 
coverages and limitations of this instrument. 

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a 
claimant under this bond for pa)snent must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation 
provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its fom1, shall be 
constmed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida 
Statutes. 

Any action brougl1l under this instmment shall be brought in the court of competent jurisdiction 
in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. 

Witness 
Trillium Construction Inc. 
Principal 

Edward E. !vleinziiu,er. 
Trillium Co11struction [nc. 
President 
Title 

The Guarantee Company of Ponh Amei:ica , 
USA -
Surety ~___.----:,- (S~~:f ·· 
P1int Name Breit Roscnhaus, Atromcy in 

! ! :,,, I Public (\m~lruc1i1.>n B1Jnd - :i 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

' ' 

GUARANTEE FOR TRILLIUM CONSTRUCTION INC and Surety Name) Tbe Guarantee 
Company of North America USA 

We the undersigned l1ereby guarantceil1at the PBC \VUD Customer Service Glades Area 
#13203, Palm Bcuch County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, hes been Jone in 
accordance with the plans and specific.ations; that tbc work constructed will fulfill the 
requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or 
replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so 
doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of011e 
year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of 
Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, 
ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. \vl1en coJTection 
work is started, it shall be carried through to completion. 

ln the event or our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence con-ections of defective 1i•ork 
within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County 
Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize 
Palm Beach County io proceed to have said detects repaired and made good at our expense and 
we will honor and pay the costs and charges there.fore upon demand. 

DATED, __________ _ 

(Date to be filled in at substantial completion) 

SEAL AND NOT ARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

The Guarantee Company ofNonh America 
USA 

(Print Name) 



~ ., ~, 
'"~ ,..,,:T ,u,, THE GUARA.NTEE COc\1PANY OF '.'i0RTII Al\!ERICA USA 

Soulhfield, ~-1ichigan 

~ PO,VER OF ATTORNEY 
~ 

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF UORTI-f AMERICA USA. a corpora1ion or;anl::ed s.r.d existing under th!:! 
laws cf the State of Michigan. having its principal office in So:Jthfield. Michigan. does hereby constitute and appoin1 

Bretl Rosenfr,nts 
,'\"ielsrm arnf Comp,wy, Im:. - Lake Wortlr 

its true and la\\ful attomey{s.Hn~fact lo execute, seal ar.d deliver for and on its behalf as surety, anJ· and al! bonts and under.:aKings, contrac':s of 
indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law. slatu!e, rule, regulation, contract 
or olhervrise. 

The execution of such instrumenl{s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA 
USA as fully and amply, lo al! intents and purpcses, as if the same had been dut1 executed. and ecknowledged by its regularly elected office~s at the 
principal office. 

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be re\'oke.d. ~-vrsuant to and by 2uthorit"/ of Article IX, Sedion 9.03 of the By.Laws 
adopted by 1he Eoard of Directors or THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeling held Oil the 31~1 day ol December, 2033. 
The President, or any Vice President, acling with any Secretary or Assistant Secretarf, shall have power and authority: 

1. To appoint Atlomey(s)-in~facl, and to authorize them lo execute an behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal ofihe Company the~eto, bonds 
and undertakings, contracts of rncemnily and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and 

2. To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and·re·,.cke the authority given, e_xcepl as provided below 
3. In connection wi.h obligatioos in favor of the Florida Department of Transportallon only, it is agreed that the po'l't'er and authority hereby given 

to the At1orney-in•fac1 induces any and al! consents for lhe release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and 
construction contracts required by the Slate of Florida Depar1rnent of Transportation. Ii Is fully understood that consenting to the State of 
Florida Department of Transporta.lion making peyment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not reli€ve this stirety 
company of any of its obtigalions under fts bond. 

4. In connection v,'i1h obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highwa~•s only, it is agreed that' the power and authority here.by given to 
the Attcrney-in•Fact cannol be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such inlent has been given to the Commi~ioner -
Department of Higtrv,•ays of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation. 

Further, this Power of Attorney .ls signed and sealed by facsimil'e pursuant to resoh.Jtion of the Board -cf Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting 
duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011. of which the fo•owing is a true excerpt: 

RESOLVED lhat the signature of any authoriz:ej officer and lhe seal of the Com pan:• may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certifi~tion 
thereof authorizing the execution and Cetlvert of any bond, uni'.lertatfog, contracts of indemnity and other wrilings obligatory in the nature thereof, an.d 
such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manual!y affixed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COM?ANY OF NORTH AMERlCA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and 
its corporate seat to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 23r.d da}' cf February, 2012_ 

THE GUARA.lflEE COMPANY OF NORTI-1 AMERICA USA 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
County of Oakland 

Stephen C. Ruschak, Vice: President Randal~ Musselman, Secretary 

On this 23rd day of February, 2012 before me came the individuals who execuled !he _preceding instrument. to me persor.ally kno1•m, and being by me 
duly sworn, said that each is the herein C:escribed and aulhortz.eC: officer Of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; Iha\ the sea! affixed t:i said 
instrument ls the Corporate Seal of said Company: thal !he Corporate Seal and each sigr.alure were duly affixed by order or the Sonrd of Directors ot 

Cyr;tt.ia A. Takai IN \\IIJNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto se1 my hand at The Guaramee 

• My c~::;:~~~4e~~~~E:~~L2019 Comea~N=JS;f~ee~:: above wri~~:::·.:-; 

I Randall Musselmar,, Secrelal)' of THE GU.A.RAl'ffEE COMPANY OF NORTH AM.ERICA USA, do here:by cenlfy ihat rhe_ ab6;,;~_,_{1li0:r~'i;;~·~"is ·~\·~ue ·· 
end correct copy of a Power of A:\orr;e.y €.(ecuted by THE GUARANTEE COMPAtn OF NORTH t,'.MER!CA USA, 1>,•h1C;:,~.is°s_l.11!)1i}l1J/,0rc~.,:3mi'e·tte.~\:,,.- '. ... '. 

. '· /,;;::;t. ·r·' 
It~ YilTNESS \'l'HEF,EOF, l hil\e 1!1,:;:re-;nto ::.el n:y b;;-nd ,:tnd al\.a(.hed \11~ ~~;;l uf ::.l:l,-d Cont;.;e:1) t!_ij.s do/?!:,:;'_: 

Randall Uusse!man, Secret-ar1 



37235 

ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY} 

I..,._../ 3/12/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~2~1~cT Chery! Cardell 
Commercial Lines- (561) 655-5500 P!""\QNJ_ Ex .. ': 561-655-5500 I Fffc Nol: 855-420-6662 
Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc. E-MAIL cheryl.cardell@wel!sfargo.com ADDRESS: 
2054 Vista Parkway, Suite 400 INSURERfSl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAlC# 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 INSURER A: National Trust Insurance Company 20141 

INSURED INSURERS: FCCI Commercial Insurance Co. 33472 
Trillium Construction, Inc INSURERC: Ameritrust Insurance Corporation 10665 
1450 Kinetic Road, Suite B INSURER •: 

INSURER E: 

Lake Park, FL 33403 INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 7436122 REVISION NUMBER· See below 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR AOOL SUBR 1,,!;g}iig~, l,~g}-J%~1 LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE I INSM WVD POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GL0015307 5/212013 5/2/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE ' 
1,000,000 

1 CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR 
uAMAGE TO RENTED 

' 100000 PREMISES tEa occurrence' 

~ 
MED EXP (Any one person) ' 5,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY ' 1,000,000 
-
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE ' 2,000,000 

~ POLICY 0 rri-r D LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG ' 2,000,000 

OTHER: $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CA0024036 5/2/2013 5/2/2014 ~~~~¼;~llNGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 
-

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) ' ~ 
ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) ' ~ AUTOS ~ AUTOS 

X X NON-OWNED fp~~~<i~d~gAMAGE ' HlREDAUTOS AUTOS ~ ~ 

' 
B X UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR UMB0016577 5/2/2013 5/2/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE ' 

5,000,000 
-

EXCESS LIA!:1 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE ' 5,000,000 

OED I X I RETENTION$ 10,000 ' 
C 

WORKERS COMPENSATION WC0785003 5/2/2013 5/2/2014 X I ~-ffTUTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [BJ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

1,000,000 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE ' 

1,000,000 

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. •!SEASE - POLICY LIMIT ' 

1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

PBC WUD Customer Service Glades Area PBC Project #13203 
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers,agents and employees as Additional Insured for all required insurance 
coverage,s, except Workers Compensation and Business Auto Liability. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

c/o Capital Improvements Division 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

2633 Vista Parkway 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

9(•~-
I 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD © 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 



,,.........., 
ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE I DATE {MMIDDNYYY) 

....____..,, 4/11/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

If this certificate is being prepared for a party who has an insurable interest in the property, do not use this form. Use ACORD 27 or ACORD 28. 

PRODUCER 
CONTACT 

Brian Cronin NAME: 

Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA Inc. fA~gNJ_ "··•'· (561) 655-5500 I ff;~ No': (855) 420-6662 
2054 Vista Parkway, Suite 400 E-MAIL 

ADDRESS: Brian.Cronin@wellsfargo.com 
West Palm Beach FL 33411 PRODUCER 

CIISTOMER ID: 

INSURERISI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURER A: Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 19682 
Trillium Construction, Inc 

INSURERS: 

1450 Kinetic Road, Suite B INSURERC: 

Lake Park FL 33403 INSURER •: 
INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· Cert ID 425622 REVISION NUMBER· 

LOCATION OF PREMISES f DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) 

PBC WUD Customer Service Area Project #13203 - 2975 State Road 15, Belle Glade, FL 33436 -
Builders Risk w/wind and transit coverage 

TH!S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN !S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE 
LTR 

POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFFECTIVE 
DA TE (MM/DDNYYY) 

POLICY EXPIRATION 
COVERED PROPERTY LIMITS 

DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

A LJ PROPERTY ,._JC_ BUJLDING 

' 2,280,064 

CAUSES OF LOSS DEDUCllBLES 21MSVN7700 3/25/2014 3/25/2015 PERSONAL PROPERTY $ 
~ 

BASIC BUILDING BUSINESS INCOME 
5,000 ~ 

$ 

BROAD CONTENTS 
EXTRA EXPENSE $ -

X SPEClAL RENTAL VALUE $ -
EARTHQUAl<E BLANKET BUILDING $ -

X IMND 114,003 BLANKET PERS PROP $ -
FLOOD BLANKET BLDG & PP $ -

$ -
$ 

A _,,__ INLAND MARINE TYPE OF POLICY _,,__ Transit $ 100,000 

CAUSES OF LOSS IM - Transit $ --
NAMED PERILS POLICY NUMBER $ --

X Special 21MSVN7700 3/25/2014 3/25/2015 $ 

CRIME $ --
TYPE OF POLICY - $ 

$ 

LJ BOILER & MACHINERY/ $ 
EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN 

~ 

$ 

~ 
$ 

$ 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS I OTHER COVERAGES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 
PBC WUD Customer Service Glades Area PBC Projhect #13203 
2976 State Road 15, Belle Glade, FL 33436 
Renovations to the 1st floor of an existing 2 story building and replacement of existing exterior 
windows with impact rated windows on both floors including roof work 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
c/o Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

West Palm Beach FL 33411-5604 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

f3;;p.,:;..._ 
© 1995-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 24 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

Page 1 of 1 


